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This is my recommendation on disposition of the appeal filed by Karen Lindholdt on behalf of 
The Lands Council protesting the Dry Wall Decision Notice (DN) on the Idaho Panhandle 
National Forests. 
 
The Acting District Ranger’s decision adopts Alternative 2, which includes timber harvest on 
733 acres using group selection, commercial thinning, and sanitation salvage; prescribed burning 
on 24 acres; and replacement of one culvert. 
 
My review was conducted pursuant to, and in accordance with, 36 CFR 215.19 to ensure the 
analysis and decision is in compliance with applicable laws, regulations, policy, and orders.  The 
appeal record, including the appellant’s objections and recommended changes, has been 
thoroughly reviewed.  Although I may not have listed each specific issue, I have considered all 
the issues raised in the appeal and believe they are adequately addressed below. 
 
The appellant alleges violations of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) and State of 
Idaho Code 39-3603.  The appellant requests the DN and Finding Of No Significant Impact 
(FONSI) be reversed and remanded back to the Ranger District for completion of an 
Environmental Impact Statement (EIS).  An informal meeting, via conference call, was held but 
no resolution of the issues was reached. 
 
ISSUE REVIEW 
 
Issue 1.  An EIS is necessary because there are substantial questions as to whether the 
logging will have significant effects on the water quality of Wall Creek and Meadow Creek.  
The Forest Service failed to discuss why the 733 acres of logging in the Dry Wall Project 
area would not increase water yield from rain-on-snow events.  The absence of westslope 
cutthroat trout in the project area strongly supports the appellant’s assertion that the Dry 
Wall project violates the Idaho antidegradation policy, which requires streams to maintain 
beneficial uses. 
 
Response:  As documented in the Supplemental Information Report (also known as an 18.1 
Review of Information) (Project File [PF], Doc. 1.36), North Zone hydrologist, Chris Savage, 
found the watershed data was put into the WEPP model incorrectly.  The error was repeated 
throughout the entire model run and resulted in an estimated sediment production of 350 tons per 
year.  When the error was corrected and the WEPP model rerun to reflect the activities that 
would occur from Alternative 2, the estimated sediment delivery was found to be 1.26 tons per 
year.  This amount of sediment would be more than offset by rocking two stream crossings, 
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adding a relief culvert and rocking the ditch lines along one road, which will reduce sediment 
production in the project area by 3.79 tons per year.  Subtracting the 3.79 tons from the corrected 
figure of 1.26 tons, the over all reduction of sediment for the project will be 2.53 tons per year.  
Taking into consideration the corrected figures, the project would not significantly affect water 
quality of Wall Creek and Meadow Creek; therefore, an EIS is not required.  This information 
was sent to those who commented on the project, including the Idaho Department of 
Environmental Quality and the appellant (PF, Doc. 1.37). 
 
The hydrology specialist report (PF, Doc. 11.4, p. 5-4) considered rain-on-snow events.  The 
report points out that removal of the forest canopy can result in increased water yields, 
particularly in areas subject to rain-on-snow events.  However, the Dry Wall area is very dry and 
heavy rain is very unusual on these dry slopes below 4,000 feet were the project is located.  Data 
from the Moyie River gauging records since 1930, presented in Dieter, 1996, indicate spring 
snow melt rather than rain-on-snow events are the dominant factor influencing channel formation  
(EA, p. 3-19).  This information is also presented in the Response to Comments (DN, p. 19). 
 
Westslope cutthroat trout are known to be in the Meadow Creek drainage.  The fisheries 
specialist report says westslope cutthroat trout were found in Wall Creek in 1991, but were not 
found in Wall Creek or the portion of Meadow Creek in the cumulative effects area of the project 
during the incomplete sampling done in 2002.  However, “it should be assumed that Wall Creek 
still supports or has the capacity to support a cutthroat trout population” (PF, Doc. 11.6, p. 2-7).  
The possible lack of westslope cutthroat trout in the project area at this time (EA, p. 3-23) cannot 
be considered the result of the Dry Wall project since it has not yet been implemented.  As 
discussed above, the project will lower the amount of sediment entering the Creeks.  The project 
“would have no direct or indirect effects on westslope cutthroat trout in Wall Creek or Meadow 
Creek, and no cumulative effects are anticipated…  Reducing fuel loads through timber harvest 
would also reduce the risk of high-intensity wildfires and associated indirect impacts to water 
quality, channel stability, and aquatic habitat” (EA, p. 4-36).  The project is in compliance with 
State of Idaho Code 39-3603, and an EIS is not necessary to further analyze impacts to water 
quality. 
 
Issue 2.  The Forest Service has failed to assess the significant cumulative effects that will 
occur in part because of the past logging practices. 
 
Response:  The analysis in the EA considered the cumulative effects of past timber harvest and 
activities on private land, among other things.  The EA discusses effects of past logging practices 
on current vegetation conditions (pp. 3-1 to 3-3), and lists the timber sales for the last 40 years 
that were considered.  In the wildlife section, the EA discusses how past harvest has affected 
wildlife habitat (pp. 3-13 to 14, 3-17, and 4-20).  In the watershed and fisheries sections the EA 
discusses how past harvest has affected those resources (pp. 3-19, 3-21 to 24, and 4-29 to 30).  
The project file contains soil surveys of past logging activities in the Dry Wall area (Docs. 8.3 to 
8.5) and cumulative effects summaries for watersheds in the project area (Doc. 8.6).  The Forest 
is in compliance with the NEPA requirements for consideration of cumulative effects.  
 
Issue 3, Contention 1.  In violation of NEPA, the assumption that Unit 6 is the only area 
within the project area required to provide habitat for northern goshawk is based on faulty 
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logic.  Appellant also questions the reliability of the statement that Northern Goshawk 
populations will be protected if information on goshawk trends for northern Idaho is 
unavailable. 
 
Response:  The appellant misconstrued the meaning of the Suitable Goshawk Nesting Map (EA, 
p. 2-19, Fig. 2-2).  As discussed in the wildlife specialist report (PF, Doc. 11.1, p. 3-2) the 
goshawk habitat model results indicate there are only 39 acres of suitable nesting habitat within 
harvest units.  The intent of the map was to display those 39 acres of existing suitable nesting 
habitat within harvest units, and, so, indicate the area subject to the conservation measures listed 
in the EA (p. 2-19).  The goshawk habitat model found that over the entire Dry Wall area, but 
outside the harvest units, approximately 360 acres of suitable nesting habitat and 3,078 acres of 
capable goshawk nesting habitat are present (PF, Doc. 11.1, p. 3-2). 
 
While the Forest does not presently have information about goshawk trends for all of northern 
Idaho, they do know goshawks are widespread on the Ranger District and they have 23 
documented nest territories.  They also have not found any nests within proposed treatments 
areas (Response to Comments, DN, p. 24).  The closest nest site is about ¼ mile away, but it has 
not been active since 1993 (PF, Doc. 11.1, p. 3-2).  The EA also has a design criterion that states, 
“if any threatened, endangered, or sensitive species are located during project layout or 
implementation, modify management activities, as necessary, so that proper protection measures 
are taken” (EA, p. 2-18).  The information quality and analysis of the goshawk situation is in 
compliance with NEPA.  
 
Issue 3, Contention 2.  Five threatened and endangered wildlife species are living in the 
Bonners Ferry Ranger District.  Simply because there are no designated recovery zones 
within the project boundary for one or more of these species, does not mean the land 
should be stripped of its capabilities to provide for these species whose habitat is already 
fragmented.  This should have been analyzed in an EIS. 
 
Response:  The wildlife biologist analyzed the impact the project would have on gray wolf, 
woodland caribou, bald eagle, grizzly bear, and Canada lynx (PF, Docs. 11.1 and 11.3).  She did 
state whether or not the project area lies within a species recovery zone (EA, Appendix A, pp. 1 
to 4), but her analysis was not based on the location of the recovery zone for the species.  Rather, 
the analysis was based on whether or not the project would change the habitat each species 
requires, or change the road density, human access, or abundance of prey.  She also determined 
nest locations and the likelihood of the various species being found in or near the project area.  
Based on this information she found the project would have no measurable effect on any of the 
threatened and endangered species (PF, Doc. 11.1, pp. 3-6 to 3-9).  The project will not strip the 
land of it capabilities to provide for these and other species of wildlife, and in some cases of 
sensitive species the project will have a beneficial impact (EA, Appendix B, pp. 1 to 2).  The 
analysis is sufficient to support a finding of no significant impact (FONSI); therefore, an EIS is 
not required. 
 
Issue 4.  The FS should have conducted an EIS to analyze the issue of the lack of funding 
for parts of the project and the impact insufficient funds would have on the environment.  
The FS fails to provide any detail as to exactly how much reforestation or brush disposal 
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will cost. 
 
Response:  Appraisal of the timber takes into account road maintenance, reforestation costs, 
brush disposal, and other associated costs (Response to Comments, DN, p. 18).  As discussed in 
the EA (pp. 4-15 to 4-17) and the Response to Comments (DN, pp. 17 and 18), the minimum bid 
is $150 per thousand board feet ($600,000 for the 4 million board feet).  If the minimum bid is 
not received the timber will not be sold.  The impacts of not proceeding with the project were 
disclosed as the No Action Alternative. 
 
Table 4-3 (EA, p. 4-16) indicates the chosen alternative would produce revenues far above the 
costs.  The minimum bid of $600,000 is almost twice the restoration costs of the project (which 
is slightly over $300,000) (PF, Doc. 4.1).  Reforestation costs will be $720 per acre on 25 acres 
for a total of $18,000.  Brush disposal funds are mandatory payments made by the timber sale 
purchaser.  These payments are expected to be over $186,000.  The Deciding Official had the 
economic information necessary to make an informed decision.  The analysis is sufficient to 
support a FONSI; therefore, an EIS is not required.  
 
Issue 5.  The FS had an obligation to disclose in an EIS what the environmental impacts 
would be if funding is not available to conduct a weed monitoring and control program. 
 
Response:  The EA (pp. 2-14 to 15) describes the design criteria that must be applied for all 
action alternatives.  This includes noxious weed treatments in accordance with the Bonners Ferry 
Noxious Weed Control Project and various other noxious weed prevention activities.  This is 
regardless of KV funding levels.  Since all action alternatives include this requirement, and the 
Weed Control Project has gone through its own NEPA analysis, an analysis in this EA of not 
implementing the Weed Control Project would be superfluous.  The project file (Doc. 7.17) 
indicates that funding for weed management for the North Zone of the Forest has grown the last 
3 years, with the implication that weed control funding will continue to grow.  
 
It appears from the EA (Appendix A, p. 1) that if funding were available under the KV plan, 
additional monitoring and control would be implemented under it as well.  The analysis is 
sufficient to support a FONSI; therefore, an EIS is not required. 
 
Issue 6, Contention 1.  The FS failure to conduct an EIS on herbicide use violates NEPA 
because it fails to disclose the environmental impacts that could likely occur as a result of 
the use. 
 
Response:  The EA states that weeds will be treated according to guidelines established in the 
Bonners Ferry Weed Control Project EIS (pp. 2-14 to 15, and Appendix A, pp. A-1 and A-16).  
The effects of herbicides and their use on various resources were analyzed in that EIS (PF, Docs. 
7.19, 7.20, and 7.21).  It is unnecessary to analyze those impacts in this document, as well.  
Tiering to other NEPA documentation and incorporation of other analyses by reference is 
encouraged by NEPA (40 CRF 1508.28).  This analysis is in compliance with NEPA. 
 
Issue 6, Contention 2.  The use of magnesium chloride and calcium chloride on roads 
traveled by log trucks is expensive and harmful.  If the agency had conducted an EIS, they 
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would have been required to explore all reasonable alternatives. 
 
Response:  The use of road surface stabilizing materials (such as road oil, magnesium chloride, 
or calcium chloride) is included as part of the road maintenance BMP (EA, p. C-10).  The 
objective of the road BMP is to avoid deterioration of the roadway surface and minimize 
disturbance and damage to water quality and fish habitat.  The BMPs were developed under the 
authority of the Clean Water Act to ensure that Idaho’s waters do not contain pollutants in 
concentrations that affect water quality or impair their beneficial uses.  The use of BMPs is 
required under a Memorandum of Understanding between the Forest Service and the State of 
Idaho.  The Idaho National Forests Plan (p. II-27) says the Idaho Panhandle Forests will maintain 
high water quality.  Regardless of whether the project analysis was contained in an EA or an EIS, 
the road maintenance BMP would have been included as one of the BMPs in order to meet our 
obligations under the Clean Water Act, the Memorandum of Understanding with the State of 
Idaho, and the Forest Plan.  The use of road surface stabilizing materials is in compliance with 
NEPA.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
I have reviewed the record for each of the contentions addressed above and have found that the 
analysis and decision adequately address the issues raised by the appellant.  I recommend the 
Acting District Ranger’s decision be affirmed and the appellant’s requested relief be denied. 
 
 
 
 
/s/ Thomas Pettigrew, Jr. 
THOMAS PETTIGREW, JR. 
Appeal Reviewing Officer 
Director of Engineering 
 

 


